
MORE THAN $23 MILLION   
 IN PHILANTHROPY      

Our Rising Up to Strengthen Our Communities and Ourselves grants strengthen Jewish 
organizations that serve those in need, improve the health and well-being of Atlanta’s Jewish 
community, and provide Atlanta’s Jews with meaningful ways to support and serve others as 

an expression of their Jewish values.

We are honored to present our 2020 Philanthropic Giving Report for our fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2020. This report includes grants approved by our Board of Trustees based 

on recommendations from our Community Planning and Impact Committee and 
Innovation Committee as well as grants made by donors directed to our targeted 

philanthropy initiatives, special projects and specific community organizations. In addition, 
this year’s report also includes the COVID-19 Emergency Response Fund distributions 

made as of June 30, 2020.

  RISING UP TO STRENGTHEN OUR COMMUNITIES 
AND OURSELVES

*Includes donor directed gifts and grants.

Housing Study
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JEWISH JOURNEYS, PLACES AND WELCOMING

18 Doors 
(Interfaith Family)

Atlanta Jewish Music 
Festival

Creating Connected 
Communities*

Atlanta Jewish Academy 
(AJA)

Davis Academy

Epstein School

Temima High School for 
Girls

Torah Day School

Weber School

Hillels of Georgia

$13,003 

$5,635 

$20,000 

 $227,743 

$281,550 

$176,438 

$30,658 

$215,229 

$160,171 

$293,860 

JumpSpark Community 
Partner Grants

Lost Tribe ESports

MACoM (Metro Atlanta 
Community Mikvah)

Making Jewish Places *

$28,000 

$20,000 

$4,334 

$200,000 

Total $5,403,757
Moishe House

Marcus Jewish 
Community Center of 

Atlanta (MJCCA) 

Moving Traditions 

OneTable 

Jewish Camp
Initiative*

PJ Library*

Sojourn (Southern 
Jewish Resource 

Network)
Union of Reform 

Judaism-NFTY South

Your Jewish Bridge 

Journeys, Places and 
Welcoming Other*

$46,005 

$1,191,933 

$70,000 

$15,000 

$768,857 

$385,204 

$25,000 

$77,000 

$30,000 

$1,800 

In the City Camp*

Jewish Early 
Childhood Council 
of Atlanta (JECCA)
Jewish Education 

Collaborative*

Jewish Kids Groups*

Jewish Student 
Clubs-Jewish 

Student Union
JumpSpark*

$79,337 

$15,603 

$186,503 

$82,771 

$24,470 

$755,653 

Our Inspiring Jewish Journeys grants provide transformative Jewish educational, communal 
and ritual experiences that increase meaning, motivation and engagement in Jewish traditions 

and teachings and inspire individuals to fulfill their own authentic Jewish journeys. 

Our Making Jewish Places grants develop and more equitably distribute the physical and 
online spaces that promote engagement in communal Jewish experiences and increase 

participants’ sense of connection to other Jews and the Jewish community.

Our Creating Radically Welcoming Spaces grants strengthen and empower Atlanta’s Jewish 
organizations to embrace inclusivity and diversity,  to create a Jewish community and 

organizations that embrace all Jews and their loved ones across a range of identities and 
experiences, and to ensure that all Jews feel welcomed.

*Includes donor directed gifts and grants.
See details on page 5
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GLOBAL JEWISH PEOPLEHOOD

Birthright Israel*

High Tech Partnership - 
Yokneam and Megiddo

Hillel Onward program

Honeymoon Israel

Passport to Israel

Israel Sports Center for 
the Disabled

Joint Distribution 
Committee (JDC)*

Jewish Agency for Israel 
(JAFI)*

Lotem

$339,050 

$20,000 

 $100,000 

$30,000 

$13,000 

$40,000 

$1,362,206 

$1,152,016 

$8,500 

Total $3,811,772
Mission and other trip 

subsidies

Momentum / Jewish 
Women's Connection

Ohel Menashe 
(Masorti community)

Promoting Philanthropy - 
Yokneam and Megiddo

Shinshinim program*

Teen study abroad programs 
(FY21 tbd)

World Union for Progressive 
Judaism

Yemin Orde

Global Other*

$20,000 

$45,000 

$7,000 

$5,000 

$245,000 

$30,000 

$50,000 

$40,000 

$305,000 

Our Global Jewish Peoplehood grants improve the health and well-being of vulnerable 
populations and provide experiences that help Jews better understand and deepen 

their relationship to Israel and the global Jewish community.

*Includes donor directed gifts and grants.
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Total $4,202,452
Emergency Financial Assistance

Atlanta Rabbinical Association, JF&CS, JIFLA
$444,000

Emergency Food Assistance
AgeWell Atlanta, JF&CS 

$107,500

Safety, Sta�ng and Equipment
Jewish HomeLife

$348,000
Extended Health Insurance 

AJA, MJCCA 
$332,000

Mental Health and Career Support
JF&CS

$70,000

Reopening Costs
MJCCA, day schools, preschools, day camps

$620,000

Organizational Stability
Breman Museum, Regional overnight camps

$325,000

“Step-Up” Grants 
JCRC, Repair the World Service Corps

$85,000
Strengthening the System 

Centralized PPE purchasing support, Resiliency training

$120,000
Support for Urgent Human Needs Globally 

JAFI, JDC
$150,000

Remaining Emergency Fund 

$1,600,952

COVID-19 EMERGENCY RESPONSE FUND

*Includes donor-directed gifts and grants.    

For more details on how emergency grants were allocated to specific organizations, see jewishatlanta.org/covid-19-resources

jewishatlanta.org



SHARED COMMUNITY SERVICES

Atlanta Jewish 
Foundation*

Community-Wide 
Evaluation and 

Oversight, including 
Global

Community-Wide 
Grant Writer

Community-Wide 
Lobbyist

Community-Wide 
Security*

$387,000 

$120,045 

$10,000 

$20,250 

$259,612 

Total $6,433,005
Community-Wide 

Innovation Support

Jewish Federations of 
North America

Jewish Federation of 
Greater Atlanta

Other donor designated 
for Federation and 

Community*

Response Fund

$310,000 

$558,598 

$4,475,000 

$267,500 

$25,000 

As a Community Champion, Federation supports the work of a larger Jewish 
ecosystem through funding of the following organizations and critical 

community services.
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DIRECTED GRANT DETAILS BY PROGRAM

AgeWell  Atlanta

Blue Dove Foundation

Jewish Education 
Collaborative

Moishe House

$25,000

$15,000

$50,000

$20,000 

OneTable

Repair the World

Your Jewish Bridge

$15,000

$27,000 

$30,000 

 

INNOVATION   $492,000

Atlanta Jewish Film Festival 

Jewish Middle School Clubs 

In the City Camp

Israeli American Council  
Creating Connecting 
Communities  
Microgrants   

Making Jewish Places 
Program Support and 
Future Grantmaking

                        $294,200

                        $433,453

     Community Partnership 
Program

     Creating Connected 
Communities

     In the City Camp

     Jewish Kids Groups

     Lost Tribe ESports
     

Moving Traditions 

     Sojourn (Southern Jewish 
Resource Network)

     Union of Reform Judaism

 $28,000 
             

$15,000 
             

$47,000 
            

 $43,100 
             

$20,000 
            

 $70,000 
            

 $25,000 
            

 $77,000 

Funds Committed for Multi-year Grants

Future Grantmaking and Program Support

JUMPSPARK   $1,052,753 MAKING JEWISH PLACES  $200,000

$20,000

$20,000

 $20,000

$15,000

$15,000

$18,000

$92,000

JumpSpark works with teens, parents, youth-serving 
organizations and synagogues to connect the 

community and collaborate to create more defining 
moments for Jewish teens in Atlanta.

Making Jewish Places works with a vibrant network of 
local leaders in Alpharetta, Johns Creek, Marietta, 
Roswell and East Cobb to distribute resources and 

develop flourishing Jewish life throughout north Atlanta.

Federation Innovation invests in organizations and individuals to expand their creative capacity to incubate 
ideas and bring bold initiatives to life, so together we can build a resilient future for Jewish Atlanta.

Funds for additional grant making and community-wide Innovation support  $310,00

GRANTS REFLECTED ELSEWHERE
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