MORE THAN \$23 MILLION

IN PHILANTHROPY

We are honored to present our **2020 Philanthropic Giving Report** for our fiscal year ending June 30, 2020. This report includes grants approved by our Board of Trustees based on recommendations from our Community Planning and Impact Committee and Innovation Committee as well as grants made by donors directed to our targeted philanthropy initiatives, special projects and specific community organizations. In addition, this year's report also includes the COVID-19 Emergency Response Fund distributions made as of June 30, 2020.

RISING UP TO STRENGTHEN OUR COMMUNITIES AND OURSELVES

Our **Rising Up to Strengthen Our Communities and Ourselves** grants strengthen Jewish organizations that serve those in need, improve the health and well-being of Atlanta's Jewish community, and provide Atlanta's Jews with meaningful ways to support and serve others as an expression of their Jewish values.

Total \$3,248,227				
AgeWell Atlanta*	\$515,480	Jewish Educational Loan Fund (JELF)	\$12,079	
Blue Dove Foundation	\$15,000	Jewish Family and Career Services (JF&CS)*	\$1,295,859	
Breman Museum	\$134,943	Jewish Fertility Foundation*	\$1,600	
Friendship Circle	\$6,208	Jewish HomeLife	\$523,523	
Holocaust Survivor Support Fund*	\$359,529	Jewish Interest Free Loan of Atlanta	\$20,912	
Jewish Abilities Alliance (JAA)*	\$186,033	Repair the World*	\$136,636	
Jewish Community Relations Council (JCRC)*	\$10,000	Toco Hills Senior Housing Study	\$30,425	

^{*}Includes donor directed gifts and grants.



JEWISH JOURNEYS, PLACES AND WELCOMING

Our **Inspiring Jewish Journeys** grants provide transformative Jewish educational, communal and ritual experiences that increase meaning, motivation and engagement in Jewish traditions and teachings and inspire individuals to fulfill their own authentic Jewish journeys.

Our **Making Jewish Places** grants develop and more equitably distribute the physical and online spaces that promote engagement in communal Jewish experiences and increase participants' sense of connection to other Jews and the Jewish community.

Our **Creating Radically Welcoming Spaces** grants strengthen and empower Atlanta's Jewish organizations to embrace inclusivity and diversity, to create a Jewish community and organizations that embrace all Jews and their loved ones across a range of identities and experiences, and to ensure that all Jews feel welcomed.

	Total \$5,403,757					
	18 Doors (Interfaith Family)	\$13,003	In the City Camp*	\$79,337	Moishe House	\$46,005
	Atlanta Jewish Music Festival	\$5,635	Jewish Early Childhood Council of Atlanta (JECCA)	\$15,603	Marcus Jewish Community Center of Atlanta (MJCCA)	\$1,191,933
	Creating Connected Communities*	\$20,000	Jewish Education Collaborative*	\$186,503	Moving Traditions	\$70,000
	Atlanta Jewish Academ (AJA)	\$227,743	Jewish Kids Groups*	\$82,771	OneTable	\$15,000
	Davis Academy	\$281,550	Jewish Student Clubs-Jewish Student Union	\$24,470	Jewish Camp Initiative*	\$768,857
SOOLS	Epstein School	\$176,438	JumpSpark* □	\$755,653	PJ Library*	\$385,204
DAY SCHOOLS	Temima High School fo Girls	\$30,658	JumpSpark Community Partner Grants	\$28,000	Sojourn (Southern Jewish Resource Network)	\$25,000
ď	Torah Day School	\$215,229	Lost Tribe ESports	\$20,000	Union of Reform Judaism-NFTY South	\$77,000
	Weber School	\$160,171	MACoM (Metro Atlanta Community Mikvah)	\$4,334	Your Jewish Bridge	\$30,000
	Hillels of Georgia	\$293,860	Making Jewish Places *	\$200,000	Journeys, Places and Welcoming Other*	\$1,800

^{*}Includes donor directed gifts and grants.

[☐] See details on page 5

GLOBAL JEWISH PEOPLEHOOD

Our **Global Jewish Peoplehood** grants improve the health and well-being of vulnerable populations and provide experiences that help Jews better understand and deepen their relationship to Israel and the global Jewish community.

Total \$3,811,772				
Birthright Israel*	\$339,050	Mission and other trip subsidies		\$20,000
High Tech Partnership - Yokneam and Megiddo	\$20,000	Momentum / Jewish Women's Connection		\$45,000
Hillel Onward program	\$100,000	Ohel Menashe (Masorti community)		\$7,000
Honeymoon Israel	\$30,000	Promoting Philanthropy Yokneam and Megiddo		\$5,000
Passport to Israel	\$13,000	Shinshinim program*		\$245,000
Israel Sports Center for the Disabled	\$40,000	Teen study abroad program (FY21 tbd)	ns	\$30,000
Joint Distribution Committee (JDC)*	\$1,362,206	World Union for Progressiv Judaism	/e	\$50,000
Jewish Agency for Israel (JAFI)*	\$1,152,016	Yemin Orde		\$40,000
Lotem	\$8,500	Global Other*		\$305,000

^{*}Includes donor directed gifts and grants.

COVID-19 EMERGENCY RESPONSE FUND

Total \$4,202,452 **Emergency Financial Assistance** Organizational Stability Atlanta Rabbinical Association, JF&CS, JIFLA Breman Museum, Regional overnight camps \$444,000 \$325,000 **Emergency Food Assistance** "Step-Up" Grants AgeWell Atlanta, JF&CS JCRC, Repair the World Service Corps \$107,500 \$85,000 Strengthening the System Safety, Staffing and Equipment Centralized PPE purchasing support, Resiliency training Jewish HomeLife \$348,000 \$120,000 Extended Health Insurance Support for Urgent Human Needs Globally AJA, MJCCA JAFI, JDC \$332,000 \$150,000 Mental Health and Career Support Remaining Emergency Fund JF&CS \$1,600,952 \$70,000

Reopening Costs
MJCCA, day schools, preschools, day camps
\$620,000

For more details on how emergency grants were allocated to specific organizations, see jewishatlanta.org/covid-19-resources



^{*}Includes donor-directed gifts and grants.

SHARED COMMUNITY SERVICES

As a Community Champion, Federation supports the work of a larger Jewish ecosystem through funding of the following organizations and critical community services.

Total \$6,433,005				
Atlanta Jewish Foundation*	\$387,000	Community-Wide Innovation Support	\$310,000	
Community-Wide Evaluation and	\$120,045	Jewish Federations of North America	\$558,598	
Oversight, including Global	3	Jewish Federation of Greater Atlanta	\$4,475,000	
Community-Wide Grant Writer	\$10,000	Other donor designated for Federation and Community*	\$267,500	
Community-Wide Lobbyist	\$20,250	Response Fund	\$25,000	
Community-Wide Security*	\$259,612			

DIRECTED GRANT DETAILS BY PROGRAM

JumpSpark works with teens, parents, youth-serving organizations and synagogues to connect the community and collaborate to create more defining moments for Jewish teens in Atlanta.

Making Jewish Places works with a vibrant network of local leaders in Alpharetta, Johns Creek, Marietta, Roswell and East Cobb to distribute resources and develop flourishing Jewish life throughout north Atlanta.

	JUMPSPARK \$1,052,753				
	Funds Committed for Multi-y	\$294,200			
	Future Grantmaking and Prog	\$433,453			
ERE	Community Partnership Program		\$28,000		
GRANTS REFLECTED ELSEWHERE	Creating Connected Communities		\$15,000		
ELSE	In the City Camp		\$47,000		
TED	Jewish Kids Groups		\$43,100		
FLEC	Lost Tribe ESports		\$20,000		
SRE	Moving Traditions		\$70,000		
ANT	Sojourn (Southern Jewish Resource Network)		\$25,000		
GR	Union of Reform Judaism		\$77,000		

MAKING JEWISH PLACES \$200,000					
Atlanta Jewish Film Festival	\$20,000				
Jewish Middle School Clubs	\$20,000				
In the City Camp	\$20,000				
Israeli American Council	\$15,000				
Creating Connecting Communities	\$15,000				
Microgrants	\$18,000				
Making Jewish Places Program Support and Future Grantmaking	\$92,000				

Federation Innovation invests in organizations and individuals to expand their creative capacity to incubate ideas and bring bold initiatives to life, so together we can build a resilient future for Jewish Atlanta.

	INNOVATIO	N \$492,000			
Funds for additional grant making and community-wide Innovation support \$310,00					
G	RANTS REFLECT	ED ELSEWHERE			
AgeWell Atlanta	\$25,000	OneTable	\$15,000		
Blue Dove Foundation	\$15,000	Repair the World	\$27,000		
Jewish Education Collaborative	\$50,000	Your Jewish Bridge	\$30,000		
Moishe House	\$20,000				